General Description
The MAX2840/MAX2841 low-cost linear power ampli-
fiers (PAs) operate in the 5GHz to 6GHz band. The PAs
are designed for high gain and high linearity, which
makes them ideal for use in IEEE 802.11a OFDM sys-
tems. The MAX2840 delivers +15dBm output power,
and the MAX2841 delivers +18dBm output power.
The devices integrate a power detector that provides

MAX2841
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
19-2494; Rev 2; 8/03
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX2840EBC-T -40°C to +85°C 3 ✕ 4 UCSP AAT
MAX2841EBC-T -40°C to +85°C 3 ✕ 4 UCSP AAU
DETECTOR
VCC
P_DET
GND GNDGND
BIAS
RF_IN
SHDN
RF_OUT
GND
BIAS
CIRCUIT
MAX2840
MAX2841
Functional Diagram
IEEE 802.11a OFDM WLAN
HiperLAN2 WLAN
5GHz Cordless Phones
UCSP is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Typical Operating Circuit appears at end of data sheet.
M
A
X
2
8
4
0
/M
A
X
2
8
4
1
5GHz Linear Power Amplifiers
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VCC to GND...........................................................-0.3V to +4.2V
SHDN, BIAS, P_DET, RF_OUT to GND ......-0.3V to (VCC + 0.3V)
RF_IN to GND........................................................-0.3V to +0.9V
Input Power ................................................................... +10dBm
Max VSWR Without Damage.................................................10:1
Max VSWR for Stable Operation .............................................5:1
Continuous Operating Lifetime.....................10yrs ✕ 0.93(TA - 60°C)
(for operating temperature 60°C < TA < 85°C)
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +85°C)
3 ✕ 4 UCSP (derate 80mW/°C above +85°C) .................. 1.6W
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Thermal Resistance .........................................................25°C/W
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +125°C
Soldering Temperature (10s) ...........................................+260°C
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC = +2.7V to +3.6V, GND = 0V, SHDN = VCC, VDAC = 1.6V (MAX2840), VDAC = 1.9V (MAX2841), TA = -40°C to +85°C. Typical
values are measured at VCC = +3.3V, fRF = 5.25GHz, TA = +25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS